

\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 819/2007**

NAGENDRA VASHISHT

..... Plaintiff

Through: Plaintiff in person

versus

BHAGWAT SAWROOP SHARMA & ORS.

..... Defendant

Through: Mr.Rajiv Mishra, Ms.Shruti Sharma,
Advocates for D-1 to 3 & 7
Ms.Vinita Sharma, Adv. for D-9 & 10
(Enrolment No.D-2329/10)
Ms.Kamlesh Vats, Adv. for D-11 to
13

CORAM:

**MS. DEEPALI SHARMA (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

ORDER

%

20.03.2018

**I.A. No.5644/2017 under Order 1 Rule 10 CPC filed by plaintiff seeking
deletion of defendant no.4 to 7 & 11 to 13**

Office report indicates that defendant no.4 (B) is unserved as no person of the said name is available at the given address.

Counsel for the plaintiff states that he shall take requisite steps for the service of defendant no.4 (B).

Service report of defendant no.4 (D) & defendant no.5 is awaited.

Plaintiff is directed to take steps for the service upon the unserved

defendants and defendant no.4(D) & defendant no.5 by all modes returnable for the next date of hearing.

Ms. Vineeta Sharma, Advocate appearing for defendant no. 9 & 10 and Advocate appearing for defendant no. 11 to 13 state that they have no objection, if the above application is allowed.

Reply of defendant no.1 to 3 & 7 are on record.

It is stated by counsel for the plaintiff that he does not wish to file rejoinder to the reply filed by defendant no.1 to 3 & 7.

Defendant no.6, who is present in person, states that she has not received the copy of the above application. Copy of the same is supplied to defendant no.6 today in the court itself.

Defendant no.6 is directed to file reply, if any, within four weeks with advance copy.

Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

Re-notify the matter for consideration on the abovesad IA on **07th May, 2018.**

**DEEPALI SHARMA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MARCH 20, 2018/nk