



\$~1

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(OS) 819/2007

NAGENDRA VASHISHT

....Plaintiff

Through: Plaintiff in person (joined
through VC)

versus

BHAGWAT SAWROOP SHARMA & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Parvez Bashista & Mr.
Aman Sinha, Advs. for LR's of
D-2

None for other defendants

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA
MAHENDRA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **07.05.2025**

**I.A.No.5644/2017 (under Order I Rule 10 CPC filed on
behalf of the plaintiff seeking deletion of defendant
nos.4 to 7 & 11 to 13 from the array of parties)**

**1. Pleadings qua defendant no.1 to 3 & 7 are
already complete.**

2. Further, Vide order dated 02.11.2023, learned
counsel for the LR's of defendant no.4 and 8 had stated that
he does not want to file any reply to the captioned IA.

3. Vide order dated 24.01.2024, the right of defendant
no.6 to file reply was ordered to be closed. Further, the
order dated 24.01.2024 records that the suit already stands
abated against defendant no.5.

4. The order dated 20.03.2018 also reflects that learned
counsels for defendant no.9,10 and 11 to 13 have stated
that they have no objection, if captioned IA is allowed.

5. As per record, fresh Amended Memo of Parties filed
by the plaintiff is already on record.

**6. Vakalatnama filed on behalf of LR's of deceased
defendant no.2/Sh. Anand Kr. Sharma is now on record.**

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHJG Server on 15/05/2025 at 12:35:56



Learned counsel for LRs of D-2 already submitted that he has no objection, if captioned IA is allowed.

6. The previous order dated 05.03.2025 has not been complied with by the plaintiff. By way of the last order, the plaintiff was specifically given the following directions *“In view of aforesaid gamut of facts & circumstances, the plaintiff is directed to file Short Written Synopsis alongwith supporting case laws/judgements within four weeks with copy to the opposite side”*. However, short written synopsis & supporting case laws has not been filed by the plaintiff till date for which no plausible explanation is furnished by the plaintiff. In the interest of justice, no adverse order is being passed today and the last and final opportunity is granted to the plaintiff to file the same within two weeks with copy to the opposite side.

7. Here it is made clear to the plaintiff that this court will be constrained to place the matter before the Hon’ble Court in case of any further default of the plaintiff in pursuing the present matter as this matter is pending disposal since the year 2007 and needs to be disposed of expeditiously.

8. At request of the plaintiff, re-notify the captioned IA for consideration on 31.07.2025.

**PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 7, 2025/ab

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)